

14.01.2026
Ct. No.30

D/L 58
Mujahid

CRR 4767 of 2025

XXXX

Vs.

The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Sanjib Dutta

...for the petitioner

1. The revisional application has been preferred praying for quashing of the proceeding in Netaji Nagar Police Station Case No. 223 of 2024 dated 23.10.2024, corresponding to G.R. No. 6172 of 2024 under Sections 64/318(2)/318(4)/316(2) of BNS, pending before the learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Alipore, South 24 Parganas.

2. On perusal of the written complaint it appears, that the complaint has been lodged on 23rd October, **2024** in respect of an incident which allegedly occurred in the year **2003**.

3. Accordingly, the petitioner is directed to serve upon the opposite parties and file affidavit of service before the Regular Bench.

4. Pending hearing, the proceeding in Netaji Nagar Police Station Case No. 223 of 2024 dated 23.10.2024, corresponding to G.R. No. 6172 of 2024 under Sections 64/318(2)/318(4)/316(2) of BNS, pending before the learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Alipore, South 24 Parganas be stayed till 22nd April, 2026 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

5. The matter be placed before the regular Bench.
6. Urgent photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for, be given to the parties as expeditiously as possible on compliance of necessary formalities.

(Shampa Dutt (Paul), J.)